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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
INC., a California non-profit corporation

Pluintiff,
Vs,

NUTRACAP HOLDINGS LLC, individually
and dba MYOBLOX; and DOES 1-100

Defendants,

CASE NO. 23CV039708

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY
RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES

[Miscelancous Civil Complaint (42)]
Proposition 63, llealth & Satety Code
Section 252495 et seq.]

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. hereby nlleges:

I

INTRODUCTION

L. Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. (hereinafter “Plaintifi™ or “ERC™) brings

this action as a private attomey general enforcer and in the public interest pursuant 10 Health &
Safety Code section 25249.7. subdivision (d). The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code section 23249.5 ef seq. ) nlso known as “Proposition 63,”

mandates that businesses with ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reasonable

waming” prior to exposing any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer-or
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reproductive toxicity. Lead and mercury are chemicals known to the State of California 1o
cause cancer and/or birth defects, and other reproductive harm. This First Amended Complaint
secks injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalties to remedy the ongoing failure of
Defendants Nutracap Holdings LLC. individually and dba MyoBlox (“MyoBlox™) and Does |-
100 (heremafter individually referred to as “Defendamt”™ or collectively as "Defendants™), to
warn consumers that they have been exposed to lead and/or mercury from a number of
MyoBlox's nutritional health products as set forth in paragraph 3 at levels exceeding the
applicable Maximum Allowable Dose Level (“MADL") and requiring a warning pursuant to
Health & Safety Code section 25249.6.
I

PARTIES

2. Plaintiff ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous
and toxic chemicals, facilitating 4 safe environment for consumers and employees. and
encouraging corporate responsibility,

3. Defendant MyoBlox is o business that develops, manufactures, markets, distributes,
and/or sells nutritional health products that have exposed vsers (0 lead and/or mercury in the
State of California within the relevant statute of limitations period. These “SUBJECT
PRODUCTS" (as identified in the Notices of Violation dated May 18, 2023, May 31, 2023, and
June 16, 2023 artached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C) are: (1) MyoRlox Blo 3D Boom Pap
tlead), (2) MyoBlox Loco Watermelon (lead), (3) MyoBlox Loco Sour Gummy (lead). (4)
MyoBlox Blo 3D Bubblegum Sherbet (lead), (5) MyoBlox Skywalk Laser Focus Peach Rings
(lead. mercury), (6) MyoBlox Skywalk Laser Focus Red Wave (lead. mercury), (7) MyoBlox
Skywalk Laser Focus Purple Haze (lead, mereury), (8) MyoBlox Loco Kiwi Raz (lead,
mereury). (9) MyoBlox 24/7 Aminos Complete BCAA + EAA Formula Blood Orange (lead,
mercury), (10) MyoBlox Rubix Pyro Camitine Mango Chamoy (lead), and (11) MyoBlox 247
Aminos Complete BCAA + EAA Formula Peach Mango (lead), Nutracap Holdings LLC,

individually and dba MyoBlox is a company subject to Praposition 65 as it employs ten ar more
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persons and has employed ten or more persons at all times relevant to this action,

4. Defendants Does 1-100. are named herein under fictitious names, s their true names
and capacities are unknown to ERC. ERC is informed and believes, and thereon ulleges, that
each of said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings
hercinafter referred to. cither through said Does’ conduct, or through the conduet of its agents,
servants or employees. or in some other munner. causing the harms alleged by FRC in this First
Amended Complaint. When said true names and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will
seek leave to amend this First Amended Complaint to set forth the same.

84
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI. Scetion 10,
which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except those piven by stutute
to other trial courts. The statute under which this action is brought does not specify any other
basts for jurisdiction.

6. This Court his jurisdiction over MyoBlox because MyoBlox has sufficient minimum
comtacts with California, and otherwise intentionally avails itself of the California market
through the marketing, distribution, and/or sale of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS in the State of
California so as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts consistent
with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

7. The First Amended Complaint is based on allegations contained in the Notices of
Violation dated May 18, 2023, May 31, 2023, and June 16, 2023, served on the California
Attorney General, other public enforcers, and MyoBlox. The Notices of Violation constitute
adequate notice to MyoBlox because they provided adequate information to allow MyoBlox to
assess the nature of the alleged violations, consistent with Proposition 65 and its implementing
regulations. A certificate of merit and & certificate of service accompunied each copy of the
Notices of Violation, and both certificates comply with Proposition 65 and its implementing
regulations. The Notices of Violation served on MyoBIlox also included a copy of “The Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary,” Service of
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the Notices of Violation and accompanying documents complied with Proposition 65 und its
implementing regulations. Attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C are true and correct copies
of the Notices of Violation and associated documents. More than 60 days have passed since
ERC mailed the Notices of Violation and no public enforcement entity has filed a Complaint in
this case.

8. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in
the County of Alameda where some of the violations of law have occurred. and will continue to
oceur, due to the ongoing sale of MyoBlox's products. Furthermore, venue is proper in this
Court under Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code section 25249.7.

v
STATUTORY BACKGROUND

9, The Safe Drinking Wateér and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute
passed as“Proposition 65" by an overwhelming majority vote of the people in November of
1986.

10. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code
section 25249.6, which provides:

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and
intentionally expose any individual to 2 chemical known to the state to
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and
reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section
25249.10,

I'l. The Office of Environmental Health 1uzard Assessment (“OEHHA™), a division of Cal
EPA. s the lead agency in charge of the implementation of Proposition 65, OFHIIA
administers the Proposition 635 program and sdministers regulations that govern Proposition 63
m general, including warnings 1o comply with the statute. The warning regulations are found at
Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, Article 6. The regulations define expose #s “to
cause to ingest, inhale, contact via body surfaces or otherwise come into contact with a listed
chemical. An individual may come into contact with a listed chemical through water, air. food.

consumer products and any other environmental exposure as well as occupational exposures.”
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(Cul. Code Regs.. tit. 27. § 25102, subd. (1).)

12, In this case, the exposures arc caused by consumer products. A consumer product is
defined as “any article. or component part thereof, including food, that is produced, distributed.
or sold for the persenal use, consumption or enjoyment of u consumer.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit.
27, § 25600.1, subd. (d).) Food “includes ‘dietary supplements’ as defined in California Code
of Regulations, title 17, section 10200.” (Jd. at subd. (g).) A consumer product exposure is “an
exposure that results from a person’s acquisition. purchase, storage. consumption, or any
reasonibly foresecable use of a consumer product. including consumption of a food.” (/d. at
subd. (e).)

13, On August 30, 2016, the Office of Administrative Law approved the adoption of
OFEHHA's amendments 1o Article 6, Clear and Reasonable Warnings of the California Code of
Regulations. This action repealed virtually all of the regulatory provisions of Title 27 of the
California Code of Regulations, Article 6 (sections 25601 er seq.) and replaced the repealed
sections with new regulations set forth in two nesw Subarticles to Article 6 that became
operative on August 30, 2018 (the "New Wamning Regulations™). The New Warning
Regulations provide, umong other things; methods of transmission and content of warnings
deemed 1o comply with Proposition 65, MyoBlox is subject to the waming requirements set
forth in the New Warning Regulations that became operative on August 30, 2018,

14. Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 provides that “No person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the
state 10 cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear und reasonable wamning
to such individual . . .." The New Warning Regulations apply when clear and reasonable
warnings are required under Section 25249.6. Pursuant to the New Warning Regulations,
consumer product warnings “must be prominently displayed on a label, labeling, or sign, and
must be displuyed with such conspicuousness as compared with other words. statements,
designs or devices on the label, labeling, or sign, a8 (o render the warning likely to be seen.
read, and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase or use.”
(/d a1 § 25601, subd. (¢).)
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15, Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is 1o develop a list of
chemicals “known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity.” (Health & Safety Code,
§ 25249.8.) There is no duty to provide n clear and reasonable waming until 12-months after
the chemical is published on the State list. (Health & Safety Code. § 25249.10, subd. (b).)

16. Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental
toxicity in the fetus and male and female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was
listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer on Ociober 1, 1992.
(OEHHA Chemicals Considered or Listed Under Proposition 65 -
https:/ochha.ca.gov/proposition-63/chemicals/lead-and-lead-compounds.) The MADL for lead
as a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity is 0.3 micrograms per day, (Cal. Code
Regs.. fit. 27, §25805, subd. (h).) The No Significant Risk Level for lead as a carcinogen is 15
micrograms per day. (Cal, Code Regs.. tit. 27, §25705, subd. (b).)

17. Mereury and mercury compounds were listed as chemicals known to the State of
California to cause developmental toxicity in the fetus and male and female reproductive
toxicity on July 1, 1990 (https:/oehha.ca.gov/proposition-63/chemicals/mercury-and-mercury-
compounds).

I8. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening (o violate™ Proposition
65 may be enjoined in any court of competent junsdiction, (Health & Safety Code. §25249.7,
subd. (2).) To “threaten to violate™ means “10 create a condition in which there is a substantial
probability that a violation will occur.” (Health & Safety Code. § 25249.11, subd. (e).)
Furthermore. violators are subject to a civil penalty of up 10 $2,500 per day for each violation,
(Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7. subd, (b)(1).)

19, Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice
sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated Iaw enforcement officials. The
failure of law enforcement officials to file a timely Complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed
pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivisions (c) and (d),

/1]
1/
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

20. MyoBlox has developed, manufactured, marketed. distributed, and/or sold the
SUBJECT PRODUCTS centaining lead and/or mercury into the State of California.
Consumption of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS according to the directions and/or
recommendations provided for said products causes consumers to be exposed to lead at levels
exceeding the 0.5 micrograms per day MADL and/or be exposed to mercury and requiring o
warmiing. Consumers have been ingesting these products for muny years, without any
knowledge of their exposure to these very dangerous chemicals.

21, For many years, MyoBlox has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons
to lead and/or mercury without providing any type of Proposition 65 warning. Prior to ERC's
Notices of Violation and this First Amended Complaint. MyoeBlox failed to provide a waming
on the labels of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS or provide any other legally acceptable warning.
MyoBlox has, at all times relevant hereto, been aware that the SUBJECT PRODUCTS
contained lead and/or mercury and that persons using these products have been exposed to these
chemicals. MyoBlox has been aware of the presence of lead and/or mercury in the SUBJECT
PRODUCTS and has failed to disclose the presence of these chemicals to the public, who
undoubtedly believe they have been ingesting totally healthy and pure products pursuant to the
company s statements.

22. Both prior and subsequent to FRC"s Notices of Violation, MyoBlox failed 1o provide
consumers of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS with a clear and reasonable warning that they have
been exposed 10 ¢chemicals known to the State of Califormia to cause cancer and/or birth defects

and other reproductive harm, This failure o warn is ongoing.

‘ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Vielation of Scction 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failure to Provide Clear and
280 Warning under Proposition 65

23. ERC refers 1o paragraphs 1-22, inclusive, and incorporates them hercin by this

reference.
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24. By committing the acts alleged above, MyoBlox has, in the course of doing business,
knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the SUBIECT PRODUCTS to lead and/or
mercury, chemicals known to the State of California 1o cause cancer and/or birth defects, and
other reproductive harm, without first giving clear and reasonable warning 10 such mdividuals
within the meaning of Tlealth & Safety Code section 25249.6, In doing so, MyoBlox has
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 and continues 10 violate the statute with each
suceessive sale of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS.

25, Said violations render MyoBlox liable for civil penalties, up to $2,500 per day for cach
violation, and subject MyoBlox to injunction.

SECOND ISE OF ON
(Declaratory Reliel)

26. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-25, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this
reference.,

27, There exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the Parties.
within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, between ERC and MyoBlox,
concerning whether MyoBlox has exposed individuals to chemicals known to the State of
California 1o cause cancer and/or hirth defects, and other reproductive harm without providing
clear and reasonable warning.

VI
PRAYER

WHEREFORE ERC prays for relief as follows:

I, On the First Cause of Action. for civil penalties for cach and every violation according
10 proof;

2. On the First Cause of Action. and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7,
subdivision (a), for such temporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive
orders, or other orders as are necessary 1o prevent MyoBlox from exposing persons to lead
and/or mercury withoul providing clear and reasonible warning:

3. On the Second Cause of Action. for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil

_l»‘achoN
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Procedure section 1060 declaring that MyoBlox has exposed individuals to lead and/or mercury

without providing clear and reasonable warning; and

4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys” fees pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure section 1021.5 or the substantial benefit theory;

5. For costs of suit herein: and

6. For such other reliel as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED: August 22, 2023 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

2z A

Michac! Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center, Inc.
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Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Hetkeley, CA Y4704
Voice 5105401992 « fax: $10.371.088¢
Michael Freund, g

May 18,2023

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“"ERC”), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel, (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to. among other causes. helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.. with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue 1o occur because the alleged Violator
identilied below failed to provide required clear and reasonabie warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Section 25249,7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public
mterest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced
and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations,

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of n summary ol Proposition 63, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator

identified below,

Alleged Viglator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator™) is:

Nutracap Holdings L1LC, individually and dba MyoBlox

Consumer Products and Listed Chemical. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

MyoBlox Blo 3D Boom Pop - Lead

MyoBlox Loco Watermelon - Lead

MyoBlox Loco Sour Gummy - Lead
MyoBlox Bio 3D Bubblegum Sherbet — Lead

- el o 2 o

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known o cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.
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It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and resull in subsequent notices of violations,

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products. Consequently. the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues 10 be through ingestion,

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
May 18, 2020, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace. and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or usntil
this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products, Proposition 63
requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemical. The
method of warning should be & warning that appears on the product label. The Vioiator violated Proposition 63
because it failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking u constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products: (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 (o all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three VEars.
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures 10 the identified chemical, us well &s an
expensive and time-consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in cormection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund 1 @aol.com.

Sincerely.
Michae! Freund
Attachments
Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Scrvice

OEHHA Summary (to Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox and its Registered
Agents for Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certilicate of Merit (10 AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.'s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutracap Holdings
LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox

L. Michuel Freund, declare:

|. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice m which 11 15 alleged that the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. | have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the
notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, | believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action, | understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able 1o establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient 1o establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in

California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.c.. (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

L o

Michae! Freund

Dated: May 18, 2023
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 CCR § 25903

L, the undersigned. declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct

I am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, | am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing oceurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia

On May |18, 2023, between 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o
each of the parties listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Service Office with the posiage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Current President or CEO

Nutracap Holdings LLC. individually Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually
and dba MyoBlox and dba MyoBlox

2825 Pacific Dr, Ste C 8180 NW 36™ St. Ste 301

Norcross, GA 3007 Doral, FL 33166

Current President or CEQ

Nutracap Hoidings LLC, individuslly
and dba MyoBlox

6080 McDonough Dr NW Ste A
Norcross, GA 30093

Current President or CEO

Nutracap Holdings LLC. individually
and dba MynBlox

6080 McDonough DeNW Ste 8
Noreross, GA 30093

Matthew Shichler

(Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings LLC,
individually and dha MyoBlox)

BI80 NW 36™ St Ste 327

Doral, FL 33166

A Registered Agent. Inc.

(Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings L1L.C,
Individually and dba MyoBlox)

K The Green, Ste A

Dover, DE 19901

Registerad Agenty, Inc.

(Registered Agent for Nutmacap Holdings L1.C,
individually and dba MyaBlox)

300 Colonial Center Parkway

Ste 100N

Roswell, GA 30076

On May 8, 2023, between 8:00 u.m. and 5:00 p.m, Eastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 E7 SEQ.: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the tollowmg party when a true and
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General's website, which can be accessed at
https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Altomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On May 18, 2023, between §:00 am, and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when & true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the
parties listed below:
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Nancy ('Malley, District Attormey
Alameda County

7677 Oukport Street, Suite 650
Oakland, CA 94621
CEPDProp65@acgov.org

Barbara Yook, District Attorney
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249
Propb3Envi@co. calaveras.caus

Stacey Grassind. Deputy District Attorney
Contry Costa County

900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553
sgrassiniideoniracostada.org

|isa A, Smittcamp, District Attomey
Fresno County

2100 Tulare Street

Fresno, CA 93721
consumerprotection/@iresnocountyea.gov

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attomey
fnyo County

|68 North Edwards Strect
Independence, CA 93526
mnyoda@inyocounty.us

Devin Chandler, Program Coordmator
Lassen County

220°S. Lassen Strect

Susanville, CA 96130

dchandler@ca lassen.ca.us

Walter W. Wall, District Attorney
Mariposs County

P.0. Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338
meda/dmariposacounty . org

Kimberly Lewis; District Attorney
Merced County

550 West Main S

Merced. CA 95340
Prop63gcounty ofmerced.com

Jeannine M. Paclont, District Antormey
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop6SDAGEco.monterdy .cats

Alligon Haley. District Attorney
Napa County

1127 First Street, Ste ©

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Clifford H. Newell, Distnict Attomey
Nevada County

201 Commercial S

Nevada City, CA 95959

DA Propé3@conevada.ca us

Todd Spitzer, District Atiormey
Orange County

300 N Flower St

Santa Ana, CA 92703
PropfiSnoticedida.ocgov.com

Morgan Briges Gire. District Altorney
Placer County

10810 Justice Center Drive

Roseville, CA V5678
Prop63iaplacer.ca gov

David Hollister, District Attorney
Plumas County

520 Main 5t

Quincy, CA 83971
davidhoilisier@countyofplumas.com

Paul k. Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Stree!

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop63ariveodanrg

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney
Sacramento County

%01 G Strect

Sacramiento, CA 95814

Prop6Sisacda.org

Summer Stephan, Bistrict Atomey
San Diego County

330 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101

SanDiggoDAPropeSaesdeda. oryg

Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Atomey

San Diego City Attomney

1200 Third Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101
City Atty Propes @sandiego.gov
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Alexandra Grayner, Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco District Attorney’s Office

350 Rhode Iskand Streey

San Francisco, CA 94103
Alexandm.grayneri@sfzov org

Henry Lifton, Deputy City Attomey
San Francisco City Attorney

1390 Marke( Stresi, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

Prop6S@sieityatty.org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attomey
San Joagquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockton, CA 93202

DACensumer. Environmentali@sjcds.org

Eric ). Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
San Luis Obispe County

County Government Center Antnex, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attorney
Sania Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

DAProp6S@co santa-barbara.ca.us

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attomney

Santa Clara County
70 W Hedding St
San Jose, CA 95110
EPU@da scegov, org

On May 18, 2023, between 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents; NOTICE
DE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
reto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in & seat
te List attached hereto, and depositing it at a 1S, Postal Servi
livery by First Class Mail,

ALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CO
on each of the parties on the Service List attached he
addressed to each of the parties on the Sery

the postage fully prepaid for de

Executed on May 18, 2023, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgin.

Pitho Gty

25249.5 et seq,

Nora V. Frimann, City Atomey

San Jose City Attomey

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 16% Floor
San Jose, CA 961 13
Proposition6iSnotices@sanjoseca. goy

Jeffrey S. Rosell, District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Streot

Santa Cruz, CA 935060

Prop65DA @santacruzeounty us

Jill Ravitch, District Attormey
Sonoma County

600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95401

Jeannie Barnes@sonoma-county org

Piillip J. Cline, District Ariomey
Tutare County

221 $ Mooney Bivd

Visalia, CA 95370
Prop63@rco.tulare.ca us

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney
Ventura County

800 S Victoria Ave

Venwra, CA 93009

daspecialops/@ventura.org

JefT W, Retsig. District Attormey
Yolo County

301 Second Strees

Woodiand, CA 95695
cfepd@yolocounty org

Phyllis Dunwoody

ed envelope,
¢ce Office with
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PRstricy Allomey, Alpine
County

PO Bow 248
Markieeville. CA 90120

Instrict Attomey, Amadar
County

TOR Court Street, Suite 302
Jackson, U'A 95642

Distriet Attorney. Butto
Coumy

23 County Center [dave, Sutte
244

Croville. CA 95065

District Attomey., Colusy
County ‘
HD6®S)

Colusa. CA 05932

Drstrict Attorney, Del None

450 M Street, Room 17
Croscent City, CA 05531

Distnct Attorney, El Dorado
County

TR Pacific St

TFlacerviite, CA 95667

District Attomey, Glenm
County

Post Offico Box 430
Willows, TA 93088

[strict Attorney, Humboldr
Coutity

B2S Sty Street 4* Floor
Furcki, €A 95501

strict Attomey, impenial
Crunty

940 West Main Street, St 102
E1 Centrn, UA 92243

Diztrice Aniomey, Kem (ounty
L215 Frustun Avetie
Rakershield, CA 23301

District Attomey, Kmgs
County

1400 West Lucey Bowlevard
Hantord, CA 93230

Distric Attomey, Lake Coumny
255 N Vorbes Strest
Lakeport, CA 03453

[hstesct Atlorney, | os Angeles
Cuunty

Hall of Justice

211 Weat Tempie St, Sw 1200
Los Angedes, CA 90017

Service List

Dustnat Attomoy, Madera
County

200 West Yosomite Avenme
Madera {"A 93637

Disirict Attorey, Marm
Counly

3301 Civic Contey Drve,
Roam 130

San Ralhel, CA 91913

Destriet Attoenes, Mendoging
Coutty

Poxt Ovffice Box 1000

Uklah, CA 03482

Dhistrict Attomsy, Modoo
County

264 S Cort Swreer, Room X2
Alturas, CA 961071-4020

Bistrict Atlamney, Mono
County

Post Office Hox hi7
Bridgeport, CA 93517

Dhiziriet Attomey, San Benito
County

41% Folirth Street. 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 93013

Distesct Attorney, San
303 West Thind Street
San Bemadino. CA 92415

Disitior Attermey, San Mateo
County

00 County Cre. 3ed Floor
Redwood Uiy, CA 940643

Ehstrict Attarney, STy
County

F355 West Sueel
Redding, CA 96001

District Atomey_ Siera

T

Post Dffice Bow 457

|0 Courthause Squarg, 2
Flowsr

Downreville, CA 95936

Instrict Anioney, Siskivoy
County

Post Office Box 985
Yreka, CA 96097

Dhstnet Attomevy. Soluno
Lounty

675 Texas Strect. Ste 4500
Vairfield CA 93333

Dhsinct Attorncy. Stanisiaus
County
X322k Street. Ste 100

Madesto. CA 95334

Dristrict Aoy, Sutter
(‘.q_\umy

463 27 Stroet

Yuba City, CA 250091

Distrivt Attomey. | chama
County

Post Office Hox $19
Hed Blull. CA 90K0

Datnet Attorney. Trinity
Coumty

Post Office Box 3100
Weaverville, CA 96097

[istrict Attlomey. Tuoolimme
Conmty

A2 N Washmgion Streer
Sanora, (A 93370

District Attorney, Yide
County

215 Fifth Street. Sunte 132
Marysvilic, CA 95001

Les Angeles City Attomey's
(ffice

City Hall Last

200 N. Main Street, Suile X0
Liw Angeles, CA %0012



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1886
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly krniown as
“Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through

25249 .13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003 html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001
These implementing regulations are available online at’
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/PE5Regs. html.,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead ‘agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
repreductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

! All further regutatory references are to sactions of Title 27 of the California Gode of Regulstions unless
otherwise indicated The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA weabsite
al. http:/iwww.oehha ca gov/propBSiaw/index htmi




female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on

the OEHHA website at: hitp.//www.oehha ca.gov/prop65/prop65 listNewlist html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 85.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known 1o cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www oehha.ca.gov/prop65iaw/index.htmi) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Propaosition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result In
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: hitp.//www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Qccurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someaone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges Into drinking
water does not apply If the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observabie effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

< See Section 25501(a)(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys, Lawsuits may aiso be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Propasition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice,

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions: For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged vioiation;

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 85 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.




A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
hitp://oehha.ca.goviprop65/aw/p65iaw72003 html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Propaosition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca gov,

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Heaith and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25248.5, 252496, 25249.7, 25249 9, 25249 .10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.
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Michael Freund & Associates

1919 Addisan Strest, Suite 108
Berkeley, UA 94704 ]
Volee: STOSJO 1992« Fax S10.371 0885

Michacel Freund, Esg..

May 31,2023

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(FROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator und the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

| represent Environmental Research Center, Ine, (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400. San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Fxecutive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes. helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction n the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

LRC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(*Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 e seq., with respect 1o the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue fo vecur because the alleged Violator
identified below fuiled to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as i notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Section 25249, 7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public
interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced
and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 63. prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health [azard Assessment. is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator
identified below,

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 63
(heremafier the “Violator™) is:

Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox

Consumer Products and Listed Chemieals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the

chemicals in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

I. MyoBlox Skywalk Laser Focus Peach Rings — Lead, Mercury
2. MyoBlox Skywalk Laser Focus Red Wave — Lead, Mercury
3. MyoBlox Skywalk Laser Focus Purple Haze — Lead, Mercury
4. MyoBlox Loco Kiwi Raz - Lead, Mcrcury

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1. 1992, the State of Californin
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known 10 cause cancer.
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On July 1, 1990, the State of California officially listed mercury and mercury compounds as chemicals
known to cause developmental toxicity and male and female reproductive toxicity.

It should be noted that ERC may continue Lo investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer expusures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products, Consequently, the route of exposure to these chemicals has been and
continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Period of Violations, Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
May 31, 2020, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear “and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until
these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levelsin the products.
Praposition 635 requires that a clear und reasonable warning be provided prior 1o exposure 1o the identified
chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label, The Violator
violated Proposition 63 because it failed 10 provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate warnings
that they are being exposed 1o these chemicals,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 63 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulute the wdentified products so as to
climinate further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 63 10 all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years.
Such a resolution will prevent further unwamed consumer exposures 1o the identified chemicals, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation,

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund 1@ aol.com.

Sincerely,
Michael Freund
Attachments
Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (10 Nutracap Holdings 1.1.C, individually and dba MyoBlox and its Registered
Agents for Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Nutracap Holdings
LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox

I, Michael Freund, declare;

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings.

2. | am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. | have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed lucts, studies. or other data regarding the expaosare 10 the listed chemicals that are the subject of
the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultunts, and on other information in my
possession, | believe there is o reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. | understand that
“reasonable and mentorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able 10 establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

5. Along with the copy ol this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in

California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other duta reviewed by those persons,

L e

Michael I'reund

Dated: May 31. 2023
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 CCR § 25903

L. the undersigned. declare under penalty of perjury under the Jaws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

| am 4 citizen of the United States and over the age of |8 vears of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, | am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 31, 2023, between 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in o sealed envelope, addressed to
each of the parties listed below and depositing it in 2 L1.S, Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ Current President or CEQ

Nutracap Holdings LLC. individunlly Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually
und dba MyoRlox and dha MyoRiox

2825 Pucific Dr, S1e C 8180 NW 36% St_Swe 301

Norcross, GA 30071 Doral, L. 33166

Current President or CEO Marthew Shiebler

Nutracap Holdings LLC, Individually
and dba MyoBlox

6080 McDonough Dr NW Ste A
Norcross, GA 30003

Current President or CEQO

Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually
and dba MyoBlox

6080 McDonough Dr NW Siz 8
Norcross, GA 30093

(Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings L.LC,
individually and dba MyoBlox)

K180 NW 36™ S1, Ste 327

Doral, F1, 33166

A Registered Agent, Inc.

(Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings L1.C,
individually and dba MyoRlox)

B The Green, Ste A

Dover, DE 19901

Registered Agenty, Inc.

{Registercd Agent for Nutracap Heldings LLC,
individually and dba MyoBlox)

300 Colonial Center Parkway

Ste 100N

Roswell, GA 30076

On May 31, 2023, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 £7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT:
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when o true and
correct copy thercof was uploaded on the California Attorney General's website, which can be accessed at
hups://oag. ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice |

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enlorcement Reporting

ES 13 Clav Street, Suite 2000

Oakland. CA 946120550

On May 31, 2023, between 8:00 am. and $:00 p.m. Fastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when a irue and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail W cach of the
parties listed below:
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Nancy O'Malley. District Attorney
Alameda County

7677 Oukport Steeet, Suite 630
Oakland, CA 94621
CEPDProp63/@acgov.org

Barbara Yook, District Attormey
Calaveras County

K91 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249
Prop6SEnvidico.calaveras.ca uy

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attormey
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street

Maninez, CA 94553
sgrassinif@contracostada. org

Lisa A. Smittcamp; District Attorney
Fresao County

2100 Tulare Stres

Fresno, CA 93721
consumerprotection/@iresnocountyca.gov

Thomas L. Hardy, Disinct Attormey
Inyo County

168 North Edwards Sireel
Independence, CA 93526
inyodaiainyoceunty.us

Devin Chandler. Program Coordinator
Lassen County

220 5. Lassen Street

Susmoville, CA 96130
dehandler@co. lassen.ca.us

Walter W. Wall, District Attorney
Mariposa County

P.0, Box 730

Mariposs, CA 95338
medalgmariposacounty org-

Kimberly Lewls, District Attomey
Merced County

550 West Main St

Merced. CA 95340
Propb3i@countyofinerced . com

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attorney
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop6SDA@co.monterey.ca.us

Allison Haley, District Attormey
Napa County

1127 First Street, Ste C

Napa, CA 94559

CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Clifford 11. Newell, District Attomey
Nevada County

201 Commercial St

Nevada City, CA 95959

DA PropéSidico.nevada.caus

Todd Spitzer, District Attorney
Orange County

300 N Flower St

Santa Ana; CA 92703
PropdSnotice@da.ocgoyv.com

Morgan Briges Gire. District Attorney
Placer County

10810 Jusuce Center Drive

Roseville. CA 95678

Prop63S@placer.ca.pov

David Hollister, District Atlorney
Plumax County

520 Main St

Quiney. CA 95971
davidhollistericountyotplumas.com

Paul E. Zellerbach, Disirict Atemey
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop63airiveoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, Disirict Attarney
Sacramento County

%01 G Street

Sacramento, CA 93814
Propd3wsacda.org

Summer Stephan, District Attorney
San Diego County

330 West Broadway

San Disgo, CA 92101
SanDicgoDAProp6Sindeda.org

Mark Ankcorn. Deputy City Attomey
San Diego City Attorney

1200 Third Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

City AttyProp6Saisandiego.gov
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Alexandra Grayner, Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco District Attorney's-Office:

350 Rhode istand Strees

San Francisco, CA 04103

Alexandra grayneriastgov.org

Henry Lifton, Depmy City Attomey

Nora V. Frimann, City Attomncey

San Jose City Attorney

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 16" Floor
San Jose, CA 96113
Propositiond3notices@sanjoseca gov

Jeffrey 8§, Rosell. Dhsirict Attomey

San Francisco City Attomey Sana Cruz County

1390 Marker Streer, 7th Floor 701 Ocean Street

San Francisco, CA 04102 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Prop6S@sfoityattv.org Prop63DA (@santacruzcounty us
Tort Verber Salazar, Dhstricl Attomey Jill Ravich, Dismict Attorney
San Joagun County Sonoma County

222 E. Weber Avenue. Room 202 600 Adminstration Dy

Stockton, CA 95202
DAConsumer Environmentali@sjeda.org

Eric }. Daobroth, Deputy District Attorney

San Luis Obispo County

County Government Ceaier - Annoex. 4th Floor
San Luiz Otuspo, CA 93408
edobrothimco:slo.ca us

Chnstopher Dalbey, Depury District Attorney

Sonoma, CA 95403
Jeannie. Barnesipsonoma-county. org

Phillip J. Cline. District Atiorney
Tulare County

221 8 Mooney Bivd

Visalia. CA 95370
PropoSaaco.tulare.caus

Gregory D. Totten, District Attomney

Santn Barbura County Vantura County

1112 Santa Barbara Street 8008 Victoria Ave

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Vemtura, CA 93009

DA Prop63idicn. santa-barbara ca us daspecmlopsi@ventura.org

Bud Porter. Supervising Deputy District Attorney

JeifT W. Remsig. District Attorney

Santa Clara County Yolo County

70 W Hedding St 301 Second Street

San Jose, CA 95110 Woodland, CA 85698
EPU@da scegov org ctepdi@yvolacounty.org

On May 31, 2023, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 £7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
o cach of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in & scaled envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hercto, and depositing it at s U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

Executed on May 31, 2023, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgis.

Pt Gy

Phyllis Dunwoody
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law, The reader s directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information,

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http.//oehha.ca.gov/propb5/law/P85iaw72003.html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001,
These implementing regulations are available online at;

hitp://oehha ca.gov/prop65/iaw/P65Regs hitml,

WHAT DOES PROPQOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity, Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

' Al further reguiatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulstions unless
otherwise indicated The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at hitp.//www oahha ca.gov/prop65iaw/index. html




female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.qov/prop65/prop65 _list/Newlist htmi.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical invalved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or reiease a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http.//www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/aw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning reguirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exampt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning Is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs al a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
iifetime. The Propaosition 85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at.
http://Iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs. html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the fevel in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level”
divided by 1,000, This number is known as the Maximum Aliowable Dose Leval
(MADL) See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca gov/prop65/getNSRLs html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 e! seq. of the regulations for information concermning
how these levels are calculated

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicais in Food. Ceriain exposures {o
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the waming requirements of the law, If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with ail other applicable laws.
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, If an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4).




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may aiso be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Propaosition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Propasition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

e An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

e An exposure to a Proposition 85 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination:

» An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking Is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside 2 facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a2 notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form,




A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://foehha.ca gov/prop65/aw/p65law72003.htmi.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE. Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.
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Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 108
Berketey, CA 91704
Voice 3110540,1992 « Fax 5103710885
Michael Freund, Fsq

June 16, 2023

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North. Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel, (619) 300-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Hepiinstall, ERC isa California
non-profit carporation dedicated 10, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing ubout a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a sale
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility,

ERC has identified violations of Califormia’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Salety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the
producis identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these producty, This letter serves
4s & notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement ugencies. Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public
interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced
and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations,

A seneral Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this Jetter served to the alleged Violator
identified below.

Alleged Violator, The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 63
{hereinafter the “Violator™) is:

Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox

Consumer Products and Listed Chemieals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemicals in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1. MyoBlox 24/7 Aminos Complete BCAA + EAA Formula Blood Orange — Lead, Mercury
2, MyoBlox Rubix Pyro Carnitine Mango Chamoy — Lead
3. MyoBlox 24/7 Aminos Complete BCAA + EAA Formula Peach Maungo — Lead

On February 27. 1987. the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmentul toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1. 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known 10 cause cancer.

On July 1, 1990, the Staie of California officially listed mercury and mercury compounds as chemicals
known to cause developmental toxicity and male and female reproductive toxicity,
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It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations,

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products. Consequently, the route of exposure to these chemicals has been and
continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
June 16, 2020, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the Califormia marketplace, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until
these known toxic chemicals are either removed from orreduced to allowable levels in the products.
Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure 1o the identified
chemicals. The method of warning should be a warnimg that appears on the product label, The Violator
violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate warnings
that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 635 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified. ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforcenble written agreement by the Violator 1o: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
climinate further exposures to the identified chemicals. or provide appropriate wamings on the labels of these
products: (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; und (3) provide clearand reasonuble warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years,
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures 10 the identified chemicals, as well as an
expensive and time-consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter, Please direct all communications
rvegarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund @ aol.com.

Sincerely,

ALk, ~

Michael Freund

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox and its Registered
Agents for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Rescarch Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 63 Violations by Nutracap Holdings
LLC, individually and dba MyoBlox

1. Michae! Freund. declare:

I This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings.,

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3, I'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other duta regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the subject of
the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants. and on other information in my
possession. | believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action, | understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action™ means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plantiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able (o establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

3. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this centificate, including the information identificd in

California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), t.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons,

Al e

Michael Freund

Duated: June 16, 2023
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 CCR § 25903

I, the undersigned. declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following s
true and correet:

| am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age, My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglethorpe;, Georgia 30742, | am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On June 16. 2023, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m, Eastern Time, | served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereofl in a sealed envelope. addressed 10
cach of the parties listed below and depositing it in a 1S, Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Current President or CEO

Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually Nutracap Holdings LUC, Individually

and dba MyvoBlox and dba MyaoBlox

2825 Pacific Pr, Ste € $180 NW 36™ St, Ste 301

Norcross, GA 30071 Doral, FL. 35166

Current President or CEQ Matthew Shiebler

Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually (Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings LLC,
and dba MyoBlox individually and dba MyoeBlox)

6080 McDonough Dr NW Ste A $180 NW 36 Sy, Ste 327

Norcross, GA 30093 Doral, FL 33166

Current President or CLO A Registered Agent, Inc.

Nutracap Holdings LLC, individually (Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings [ 1.C,
and dba MyoBlox Individually and dba MyoBlox)

6380 McDonough Dr NW Ste 8 8 The Green. Ste A

Notcross, GA 30093 Daover, DE 1990]

Registered Agents, Tne

(Registered Agent for Nutracap Holdings [.1.C,
Individually and dba MyoBlox)

300 Colonigl Center Parkway

Ste 100N

Roswell, GA 30076

On June 16, 2023, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 F7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
correct copy thereol was uploaded on the California Attorney General's website, which can be sccessed at
hitps.//oag.ca gov/prop6s/add-60-day-notice |

Office of the California Attorney Geperal
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1215 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On June 16, 2023, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time. | verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to cach of the
parties fisted below:
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Nancy O'Malley, District Attomey
Alameda County

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650
Onkland, CA 94621
CEPDPropb5S@acgoy.org

Barbara Yook, District Attomey
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249
PropGSEnvidico calaveras ca.uy

Stucey Grassind, Deputy District Altorney
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street:

Martinez, CA 94553
sgrassini@cantracosiada. org

Lisa A, Smittcamp, District Attomey
Fresno County

2100 Tulare Street

Fresno, CA 93721
consumerprotection @ fresnocountyea. gov

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney
[nvo County

168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 93526
inyadadiny ocounty.us

Devin Chandier. Program Coordinator
l.assen County

220 S. Lassen Sireet

Susanville, CA 26130
dehandlerf@co. lassen.ca.us

Walter W. Wall, Dismrict Atorncy
Mariposa County

P.(). Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338
meda@mariposacounty.org

Kimberly Lewis, Disrict Antormes
Merced County

550 West Main St

Merced. CA 93340
Propé5i@countyotmerced, com

Jeannineg M. Pacioni, District Attomey
Mantersy County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterzy, CA 93940

Prop63DA@co monterey.ca.us

Allison Halev, District Attorney
Napa County

1127 First Street, Ste C

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Clifford H. Newell, District Allomey
Nevada County

201 Commercial St

Nevada City, CA 95939

DA Prop6i@co.nevadi.cius

Fodd Spitzer, District Attorney
Orange County

100 N Flower St

Santa Ana, CA 92703
PropGSnotice/@da.ocgov.com

Morgan Briggs Gire, District Attomey
Placer County

10810 Justice Center Drive

Roseville, CA 95678
Prop65dplacer.ca gov

David Hollister, District Attorney
Plumas County

520 Main St

Quincy, CA 95471
davidhollistern@countyofplumas.com

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Propé5S@riveoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney
Sacramento County

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814
Prop65@esacds.org

Summer Siephan, District Aftorney
San Diego Ceunty

330 West Broadway

San Diezo, CA 92101
SanDiegoDAPropes@sdeda.org

Murk Ankcom, Deputy City Attorney
San Diego City Attomgey

1200 Third Avenuve

San Diego, CA 92101
CltyAnyPropbSidisandicgo.gov
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Alexandra Grayner, Assistant District Aftorney
San Francisco District Attorney's Office

350 Rhode Istand Strest

San Francisco, CA 94103

Alexandra grayner@sfgov.org

Henry Lifton, Deputy City Attorney
San Francisco City Attorney

1390 Market Street, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

PropoSa@steityatty org

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attomey
Sun Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stocktom, CA 93202
DAConsumer_Environmental@sjcda org

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Atiormey
San Luis Obispo County
County Govermment Center Annex, 4th Floor

‘San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

cdobroth@co.slo.ca.us

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attomey
Santa Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbarg Street

Santa Barbara, CA 9310

DAPropb5ico samta-barbara.c.us

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attomey

Santa Clara County
70 W Heddmg St

San Jose, CA 95110
EPUfada scegov.org

On June 16, 2023, between 8:00 s.m. and 5:00 pan. Eastern Time,
OF YIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §2524
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in i sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depos

the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

Executed on Sune 16, 2023, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Ptk

Phyilis Dunw

Nora V. Frimann, City Attorney

San Jose City Attorney

200 E Santa Clara Street, 16" Floor
Sun Jose, CA 96113
Proposition6Snoticesdiisanjoseca. gov

Jeffrey S, Rosell, Distnict Attomney
Santa Cruz County

701 Geean Strest

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Prop63UA @santacruzeounty us

5ill Ravitch, District Attomey
Soncma County

600 Adminisiration Dr

Sonoma, CA- 93403

Jeannie Bamnes@sanoma-county.org

Phillip J. Cling, District Attorney
Tulare County

221 8§ Mooney Blvd

Visalia, CA. 95370
Prop6S@ico.tulare.cans

Gregory D Totten, Districi Attomey
Ventura County

800 8 Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA 93009
daspecialops@ventura. org:

JefT W. Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Street

Woodland, CA 95645
clepdia@yolocounty org

I'served the following documents; NOTICE
9.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

iting il at a U.S. Postal Service Office with

Qo



Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq,

June 16, 2023
Page 7

Disirict Aniornoy, Almne
County

PO Box 24%
Marklesville: CA 96120

Dumrict Aunomey, Amadoy
County

TOK Coirt Street. Suite 202
Jackson, CA 05nd2

Ihmrer Attorney, Buite
County

25 County Conter Drive. Suite
245

Oroville, CA 95065

Disiet Attomey, (ol
(C'ounty

20 6% 5t

Colusa. (A 93912

District Attnmey, Dei Norte
Conmty

A58 H Street. Room 171
Crencent City, UA 9383

Drstewct Attoney, 1 Dopuds
County

T8 Pacille 8

Macerville. CA 95667

iatrigt Attomey, Glem
County

Past Office Box 40
Willows, CA 95988

Ihstnet Attorney. | mboldt
County

523 Sth Sweet 4* Foor
turcka, CA 93501

histrat Attorney. Impenial
Couity

940 West Main Street, Ste- 102
El Centm, TUA 92245

Drstnics Attornes, Kem County
E2LE Trmctun Avenug
Hakersfield CA 93301

District Attommey, K mgs
Conmty

1400 West Lscey Boulevard
Hanfad. CA 93230

Distriot Attornes, Lake County
253N Forbes Strees
Lahepont, UA 95453

District Attormcy, Los Angeles
Caunty

Hall of ustice

211 West Iemple 81, Sie | 00
L.os Angeles: CA 00012

Service List

District Attomogy, Madera
County

200 West Yosemite Avenue
Maderu, €A 93637

hstret Attmey. Marnn
County

3501 Civie Center Dinve,
Room 130

Sany Rulael A 04904

District Attornzy, Mendocma
County

Post Difice Box 1000

Ukiash, CA 95482

[istrict Attoracy, Maodos
Cuounty

204 § Coun Streot, Room 202
Alturas, TA 961014020

Disteict Attomey, Monn
Lounty

Post Gitfice Box 617
Bridgepornt, CA 93517

Districy Athomey San Beaito
County

419 Voarth Stroct, 20d Floor
Holliater, CA 0562

DHsmct Attorney San
Bemanting Coonty

303 Weat Third Street
San Hemadino, CA 92415

Destrict Aoy, San Mateo
Crwmty
A00 Connty Cte drd Floor

Dhattiet Atorney, Stiasts
County

E355 West Street
Redding, CA Ba00)

Diatrict Aftomey, Sierm
County

Pom Office Bow 257

100 Courthouse Square, 2
Flﬂﬂt

Pawnteville. CA 93916

District Atturney, Sisktyou
Vst Cifice Bax 986
Yrcka, CA 96047

Pistrict Atiorney, Solang
Ceunty

675 Toxas Street, Ste 4500
Farfighd, A 94533

Distct Attomey. Stanislaus
Couaty

K32 173h Street. Ste 300
Modesto, CA V3134

District Altorney. Sutier

County
463 2% Stroet
Yuba City, €A 0599]

[istrict Attorncy, Tohama
County

Post Office flox $10
Ked Bluft, CA 96080

Distnct Attorney, Trimity
County

Post Office Box 310
Weavervilie. CA 26083

Distrct Attommey, Tuolumne
Coumty

423N Washingion Sitee)
Nonora. CA 25370

‘District Avomey, Yubs
Coumny

213 Filth Suect, Saite 132
Marvsyiliz. CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's
Office

Clty Hall Fast

200 N Mam Sireet, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 00012




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not Intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25248.5 through

25248 .13) is available online at: http.//oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/PE5law72003. htm.
Regulations that provide mare specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the taw, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001
These implementing regulations are available oniine at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

' All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations uniess
atherwise Indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avaiiable on the GEHHA website
at hitp.//mww.cehha ca.gov/propss/law/index htmi.




female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated al least once a year, The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hitp.//www oehha.ca qov/prop65/props5 list/Newlist. html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” expaosing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed beiow.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed beiow.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(hitp://mwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/aw/index html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
litetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs htmi for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required If the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level"
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at. http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLSs. html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the wamning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges Into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” level for

chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the ‘no observable effect”

level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity. if an indivi
amount in drinking water city. if an individual were exposed to that

Wt
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HOW IS PROPQOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption s permitted by law,

» Anexposure to a Proposition 85 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

¢ An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the expesures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.




A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
inciuded In Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at!
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/p65law72003 html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P&5Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249,12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
252495, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.




